Resolution No. 510 December 19, 2017

Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute A Contract With The New York State Department Of Criminal Justice To Accept Grant Funds For URGENT Division Overtime Reimbursement – Sheriff's Office

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairman Briggs and Legislators Fabiano, Lapp, Maio, and Rodriguez), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gerentine and Legislators Allen, Bartels, Belfiglio, Briggs, Maio, and Maloney)

Chairman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Thomas J. Briggs, and Deputy Chairman Ronald G. Lapp, Jr. offer the following:

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff is requesting the Chairman of the Ulster County Legislature execute a contract # TM02246, DCJS # LG03102246 for November 1, 2016 until October 31, 2017 with New York State Department of Criminal Justice. Reimbursement funding will be used to replenish funds used pay URGENT Members Overtime when conducting Drug Abatement cases, up to the amount of \$2,500; and

WHEREAS, in order to reflect the increased funding, an amendment of the 2017 budget is necessary; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the 2017 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

	INCREASE	AMOUNT
AA-3989.1909.1410.1410 (App.#)	Overtime	\$ 2,500
AA-3110.1812.3300.3389 (Rev.)	State Aid Other Public Safety	\$ 2,500

and be it further;

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement, and any amendments thereto, with the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the purpose of Ulster County's participation in the New York State Drug Abatement Project Grant DCJS # LG03102246, for the period November 1, 2016 through October 31, 2017 in the amount of \$2,500, in the form as filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature or as modified with the approval of the County Attorney in consultation with the Chairman of the Legislature and the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee,

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 510 December 19, 2017

Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute A Contract With The New York State Department Of Criminal Justice To Accept Grant Funds For URGENT Division Overtime Reimbursement – Sheriff's Office

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 22 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislator Bartels)

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on December 5, 2017

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on December 12, 2017

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

\$ 2,500 - 2017 ANTICIPATED APPROPRIATION DOLLARS \$ 2,500 - 2017 ANTICIPATED STATE REVENUE DOLLARS \$ 0.00 - ADDITIONAL COUNTY DOLLARS

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 19th Day of December in the year Two Thousand and Seventeen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 21^{st} Day of December in the year Two Thousand and Seventeen.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 21st Day of December, 2017.

Approved by the County Executive this 28th Day of December, 2017.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature <u>|s| Michael P. Hein</u> Michael P. Hein, County Executive